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AWARD NO. 133

NMB CASE NO. 133

UNION CASE 59029
COMPANY CASE 1183633

PURBIIC LAY BOARD NG, 4450

PARTIES TQ THE DISPUTE:

UNION PACIFIC RAILRCAD COMPANY
(Westemn Regien)

-and -

BROTHEERHEOCD OF LOCOMOTIVE ENGINEERS

»iine assessed to Engineer L. L. Johnson and

request the e:q‘u.::gerpr:m ci _isc::Zf;:e z3sessed and pay for any and all time lost with
al‘ se“_ioﬁt*v Pnd vacal O"l righis restored unimmaired. ncnon taken as a result of
L

OPINION OF BOARD: In this case, Engineer L. L. Johnson (“Claimant”) and the Organization
2 Upgrad dISC ph:}a::.' Bcuion a:sess\.d by Superintendent X. H Hunt, follcwing a

ication into cherzes dled on May 11, 1999, by Manager of Operating Practices

{MOP) E. T. Varland thar Claimant had v1oza:ed Rules 1.13 and 1.15 of the General Uode of
p d ar*a modifizd by Union Pacific Ratlroad, uiemne Aprl 10, 1594

= 7, 1969 lemer assaszing the discipline reads, inpertinent part as follows

ﬂ.l

Fhile vouwere emoioyed as Enginesron the X2-30 (OX436) at M. P 290 (La Grande} Subdivisions
La Grande (837) and Funtingren (310), vou fziled to comply with insguctons directing you 1o
minirize absences from werk and mesttaz employement[sic] requirements of your assignmentissued
i confercoce on Tebruary 10, 1999, contrmed by letter dated February 26, 1695, 'Yo!.,r aomimning
failure to protect employmentby £xcessively absenling yourselliTum servics, as roted on your work
nistory and calendar berween February 10, 1959, and May 9, 1999, while smployed as Eagimesrwith
the Union Pacific Railroad, is in viclanen of Rules 1.13 and 1.15 of the Ceneral Code of Creratng
Rales adeprad and modifed by Union Peeile Ratlroad, effective Aprii 10, 1594, |

The Rules which Superintencent fiunt found Claimant guilty of viclating read as follows:

Generai Code of Operating Rules. Third Editon effective April 18, 1994, Xule 1.15—Reporting
and Complyving with Instmc.aons Zwzlovees will reporr 1o and comply with instructions from

supervisors who have the proper jurisaicson. Employees will comply with insorucrions issued by

managers 5f Yarious deparamanis

‘rsmuctons appiy to their duties.
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Cenaral Code of Overating Rules. Third Zdition effective April 19, 1994, Rule 1.15 - Duty
Report or Absence: Emplovees must repor: jor auty af the designared wime und place with the
necessary eguipment (o PEzyorm LAE duties. Tiey mustspend their iime on duty working enly for the
ruiiroad. Employeas must not lecve their cesignmens, exchange duties, or allow others to filI their

assignment WINoUE proger authorics

Contrary t© the conclusion resched by Superiniendent Hunt, 2 careful review of the
ranscribed record of invesiigation revesls not & scintilla of evidence that Claimant violated Rule
1.15. Tre clained violation of Rule 1.15 is, in essence, 2 charea of insubordination. Ttis glemenizl
that among the predicaies for Andingan emplovas guiity of such a vicletion is clear ariculaiion end

of a reacdily nnderstandabie order, instruction.
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specific ipstruction issned 1o the empioves in the 2ase decided as Awerd No. 129 of this Buad.

The record in this case shows el 2 8T aééressed to Claiment by Superintendent Hurnt
trder date of February 6, 1565, purporing 10 SUmInd ize supervisory insimictions issved by MCP

Varland on February 10, 1995, was never ceceived or read by Claimant. Sofarasiie record SROWS,

L

A

the only instmicion or pericamancs &
Februarv 10, 1660 was a vague admenition 1o “improve s attendance”. As the transcmbed
testimony amply demonstzalzs, even The supervisor was unsurs aboui what 1¢ actrally was elling

Claimant 1o do and what standerd Claimant would be required to mestt avoid disciplinary charges.

L

sreumicated to Claimant by his superviser in

(S5

Ir. the facts of this record, we must sustain the claim.

AWARD
1) Claim sustzined.

2) Carrier shall implement s award wishin thirty (30) days of its executon by &
majority of the Beard. :
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Dena Edward Eischen, Chairman
Datag at Spencer, New York OI:{':".\".E&TCh g, 2002
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